

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ACE SECURITIES CORP., HOME EQUITY LOAN
TRUST, SERIES 2006-SL2, by HSBC BANK USA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity as
Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement,
dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff,

-against-

DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Index No. 651854/2014

IAS Part 60

Justice Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Seq. No. 001

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ORIGINAL ACTION WAS TIMELY COMMENCED WITHIN SIX YEARS OF THE TRANSACTION'S CLOSING	9
A. The Original Action Was Dismissed Not As Untimely, But Solely Because The Cure Or Repurchase Period Had Not Lapsed As Of Its Commencement	10
B. The Original Action’s Summons With Notice Was Not A “Nullity” Because CPLR 203(f)’s “Nullity” Concept Does Not Apply To CPLR 205(a)	12
C. The Certificateholders Validly Commenced The Original Action	14
D. This Court Obtained Personal Jurisdiction Over DBSP In The Original Action And, In Any Event, DBSP Waived Any Personal Jurisdiction Defense ..	16
II. THE ORIGINAL ACTION WAS DISMISSED NOT ON THE MERITS, BUT FOR REASON OF A CURABLE DEFECT	17
III. THE ORIGINAL ACTION PROVIDED DBSP WITH NOTICE OF THE CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST IT ON BEHALF OF THE TRUST	19
A. There Is No “Explicit, Bright-Line” Rule Restricting CPLR 205(a) Only To Administrators And Executors	20
B. The Certificateholders’ Lack Of Standing In Commencing The Original Action Is A Curable Defect That The Trustee’s Revival Has Now Cured.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACE Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2006-SL2
v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.,
112 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep’t 2013)6, 10, 24

ACE Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2006-SL2
v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.,
25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18

Addesso v. Shemtob,
70 N.Y.2d 689 (1987)17

Alouette Fashions, Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
119 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep’t 1986)11

Barahona v. Marcus, Index No. 805268/2013,
2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3699 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 7, 2014)13

Becerril v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
110 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep’t 2013)18

Bloomington Rd. Judgment Recovery v. Wise,
29 Misc. 3d 1078 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2010).....16

Brown v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.,
35 Misc. 3d 553 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2012).....23, 24

Bumpus v. N.Y. City Tr. Auth.,
66 A.D.3d 26 (2d Dep’t 2009)9

Carmenate v. City of New York,
59 A.D.3d 162 (1st Dep’t 2009)3, 7, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20

Carrick v. Cent. Gen. Hosp.,
51 N.Y.2d 242 (1980)8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19

De Ronda v. Greater Amsterdam Sch. Dist.,
91 A.D.2d 1088 (3d Dep’t 1983)15

Dorchester Fin. Sec., Inc. v. Banco BRJ S.A., Case No. 11-cv-1529,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2014)9

<i>Erickson v. Macy</i> , 236 N.Y. 412 (1923)	16
<i>Genova v. Madani</i> , 283 A.D.2d 860 (3d Dep’t 2001)	22, 23
<i>George v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 170 (1979)	1, 2, 8, 11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Goldenberg v. Westchester Cnty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1056 (2d Dep’t 2009)	16
<i>Matter of Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (2009)	8
<i>Interlink Metals & Chems., Inc. v. Kazdan</i> , 222 A.D.2d 55 (1st Dep’t 1996)	17
<i>Lambert v. Sklar</i> , 30 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep’t 2006)	23
<i>Mendez v. Kyung Yoo</i> , 23 A.D.3d 354 (2d Dep’t 2005)	23
<i>Oriskany Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Edmund J. Booth Architects</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 995 (1995)	9
<i>Pinto v. Ancona</i> , 262 A.D.2d 472 (2d Dep’t 1999)	22
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007)	4, 20, 21, 23
<i>Rivera v. Markowitz</i> , 71 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2010)	22
<i>Rosenblum v. Fairfield Cnty. Bank Ins. Servs.</i> , Index No. 98/2014, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 37 (Sup. Ct. Put. Cnty. Jan. 9, 2015)	25
<i>Roth v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep’t 2009)	16
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Impact Envtl. Eng’g, PLLC</i> , 104 A.D.3d 613 (1st Dep’t 2013)	9, 11, 18
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Impact Envtl. Eng’g, PLLC</i> , 80 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2011)	11

<i>Sciarabba v. State</i> , 152 A.D.2d 229 (3d Dep’t 1989)	16
<i>Smalley v. Hutcheon</i> , 296 N.Y. 68 (1946)	15, 16
<i>Snodgrass v. Prof’l Radiology</i> , 50 A.D.3d 883 (2d Dep’t 2008)	13, 24
<i>Streeter v. Graham & Norton Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 39 (1933)	22
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , Index No. 654147/2012, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 872 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 24, 2015).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Wattson v. TMC Holdings Corp.</i> , 135 A.D.2d 375 (1st Dep’t 1987)	8
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Minn. v. Mastropaolo</i> , 42 A.D.3d 239 (2d Dep’t 2007)	24
<i>Winston v. Freshwater Wetlands Appeals Bd.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 160 (2d Dep’t 1996)	8
<i>Yonkers Contr. Co. v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 375 (1999)	18
Other Authorities	
CPLR 203(f).....	6, 12, 13, 14, 16
CPLR 205(a)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 304.....	8, 12
CPLR 305.....	12
CPLR 305(b).....	16
CPLR 306.....	12
CPLR 306-b	5, 12
CPLR 3211(a).....	1, 7, 17
CPLR 3211(e).....	17
CPLR 5013.....	19
